net proceeds from the issue of the Convertible Bonds of approximately HK$97,360,000 are
intended to be used as follow:

(i)	 Proceeds of HK$36,600,000 are intended to be used for settlement of debts;

(ii)	 Proceeds of HK$45,000,000 are intended to be used as financing future investment or
new business development as and when opportunities arise; and

(iii)	 Proceeds of HK$15,760,000 are intended to be used as general working capital to
strengthen the financial position of the Group.

EFFECTS ON SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE

The shareholding structure of the Company (i) as at the date of this announcement; and (ii) for
illustration purpose only, immediately after the allotment and issue of the Conversion Shares
in full upon exercise of the conversion rights under the Convertible Bonds (on the assumptions
that the Conversion Price being HK$0.4 and there is no further allotment of Shares from the
date of this announcement other than the Conversion Shares) are as follows:

Shareholders

Existing shareholding
structure as at the date
of this announcement

Shareholding structure
immediately upon

full conversion of the
Convertible Bonds

Number of
Shares

Approximate
%

Number of
Shares

Approximate
%

Directors

Ms. Chan Yuk Foebe 2,860,000 0.21 2,860,000 0.17
Mr. Hau Chi Kit 2,000,000 0.14 2,000,000 0.12
Mr. Law Tze Ping Eric 1,400,000 0.10 1,400,000 0.09

Substantial Shareholder

Mr. Chan Yuen Tung 382,000,000 27.54 382,000,000 23.33
The Subscribers 22,000,000 1.59 272,000,000 16.61
Other public Shareholders 976,947,319 70.42 976,947,319 59.68

Total 1,387,207,319 100.00 1,637,207,319 100.00

– 9 –

FUND RAISING ACTIVITIES IN THE PAST TWELVE MONTHS

The Company had not conducted any fund raising activities in the past twelve months
immediately prior to the date of this announcement.

PUBLIC FLOAT

The Company will monitor closely and will ensure that it maintains the minimum public float
percentage as prescribed under the Listing Rules from time to time. The Company’s public
float will not fall below the minimum prescribed percentage under the Listing Rules upon the
conversion of the Convertible Bonds.

GENERAL

Completion is subject to the satisfaction of the conditions precedent set out in the Subscription